separately from goodwill.

The unaudited pro forma condensed financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not
necessarily indicative of the financial condition or results of operations of future periods or the financial condition or
results of operations that actually would have been realized had the entities been a single entity during these periods.
The unaudited proforma condensed financial information should be read together with the historical financial
statements and related notes of NHC and NHR contained in the annual and quarterly reports and other information
that each have filed with the SEC and that are incorporated by reference into this Joint Proxy Statement/Prospectus.

53

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTHCARE CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 117

Table of Contents

National HealthCare Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement
Three Months Ended March 31, 2007

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
NHC NHR Debit Credit Consolidated

Revenues:
Net patient revenue $ 133,480 $ � � � $ 133,480
Other revenue 13,024 224 $ 125 (b) 11,697

121 (d)
1,305 (f)

Rental income � 4,562 2,829 (a) 1,733
Mortgage interest income � 520 520

Net revenue 146,504 5,306 4,380 � 147,430
Costs and expenses:
Salaries, wages and benefits 79,174 � � � 79,174
Other operating expenses 41,828 525 326 (c) 41,902

125 (b)
Rent 10,523 � 2,829 (a) 7,694
Depreciation and amortization 3,756 1,341 79 (e) � 5,176
Interest 276 138 � 414

Total cost and expenses 135,557 2,004 79 3,280 134,360
Income before income taxes and
minority interest 10,947 3,302 4,459 3,280 13,070
Minority interest (359) 359 (g) �
Income tax provision 3,907 � 849 (i) 4,756

Net income 7,040 2,943 5,308 3,639 8,314
Dividends to preferred
stockholders � � 2,164 (h) (2,164)

Net income available to common
stockholders $ 7,040 $ 2,943 $ 7,472 $ 3,639 $ 6,150

Earnings Per Share
Basic $ 0.56 $ 0.30 $ 0.49
Diluted $ 0.54 $ 0.30 $ 0.47
Weighted Average Common
Shares Outstanding
Basic 12,526,231 9,951,864 12,526,231
Diluted 12,992,219 9,968,645 12,992,219

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTHCARE CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 118

Note:  Diluted weighted average shares excludes 2,616,227 preferred stock potential common shares due to their
antidilutive impact.

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement

[…]

(f) To reduce interest and investment income earned on cash, restricted cash and marketable securities due to the
use of NHC�s cash in the merger ($98.4 million historically earning an average of 5.3%). The proforma
adjustment assumes that NHC will borrow up to $25.0 million from its wholly owned insurance company
subsidiary. As of March 31, 2007, these funds are included in restricted cash.

(g) To eliminate minority interest attributable to NHR by conversion of NHR/OP, L.P. partnership units into
1,215,754 shares of NHR common stock.

(h) To record cumulative dividends payable to holders of preferred stock at $0.80 per annum assuming
10,822,893 shares issued.

(i) To record additional income tax due to the incremental increase in taxable income after the merger based on
NHC�s historical tax rate of 40%.

55

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTHCARE CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 120

Table of Contents

National HealthCare Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement
Year Ended December 31, 2006

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma
NHC NHR Debit Credit Consolidated

Revenues:
Net patient revenue $ 501,705 $ � � � $ 501,705
Other revenue 61,253 862 $ 524 (b) 55,854

519 (d)
5,218 (f)

Rental income � 17,995 11,382 (a) 6,613
Mortgage interest income � 2,142 2,142

Net revenue 562,958 20,999 17,643 � 566,314
Costs and expenses:
Salaries, wages and benefits 302,862 � � � 302,862
Other operating expenses 157,664 785 524 (b) 157,378

547 (c)
Recovery of note receivable (7,309) � (7,309)
Rent 40,310 � 11,382 (a) 28,928
Depreciation and amortization 14,172 5,691 1,574 (e) � 21,437
Interest 980 604 � 1,584

Total cost and expenses 508,679 7,080 1,574 12,453 504,880
Income before income taxes
and minority interest 54,279 13,919 19,217 12,453 61,434
Minority interest (1,512) 1,512 (g) �
Income tax provision 17,539 � 2,862 (i) 20,401

Net income 36,740 12,407 22,079 13,965 41,033
Dividends to preferred
stockholders � � 8,647 (h) (8,647)

Net income available to
common stockholders $ 36,740 $ 12,407 $ 30,726 $ 13,965 $ 32,386

Earnings Per Share
Basic $ 2.99 $ 1.25 $ 2.63
Diluted $ 2.85 $ 1.25 $ 2.51
Weighted Average Common
Shares Outstanding
Basic 12,294,730 9,942,803 12,294,730
Diluted 12,886,171 9,950,022 12,886,171

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTHCARE CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 121

Note:  Pro forma diluted weighted average shares excludes 2,616,227 common shares issuable upon the conversion
of the preferred stock due to their antidilutive impact.

[…]

use of NHC�s cash in the merger ($98.4 million historically earning an average of 5.3%). The pro forma
adjustment assumes that NHC will borrow up to $25.0 million from its wholly owned insurance company
subsidiary. As of December 31, 2006, these funds are included in restricted cash.

(g) To eliminate minority interest attributable to NHR by conversions of NHR/OP, LP partnership units into
1,215,754 shares of NHR common stock.

(h) To record cumulative dividends payable to holders of preferred stock at $0.80 per share per annum assuming
10,822,893 shares issued.

(i) To record additional income tax due to the incremental increase in taxable income after the merger based on
NHC�s historical tax rate of 40%.

57

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTHCARE CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 123

Table of Contents

National HealthCare Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
March 31, 2007

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
National National Pro Forma

HealthCare
Health
Realty Adjustments Pro Forma

Corporation Inc. Debit Credit Consolidated
Assets:
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents: $ 57,246 $ 10,049 $ 17,000(b) $ 73,406(c) $ 10,889
Restricted cash 101,564 � 25,000(c) 76,564
Marketable securities 68,401 7,052 8,535(a) 49,918

17,000(b)

Restricted marketable securities 1,808 � 1,808
Accounts receivable, less
allowance for doubtful amounts 60,971 � 60,971
Notes and mortgages receivable 189 � 189
Other current assets 8,441 129 8,570

298,620 17,230 17,000 123,941 208,909

Property,
Equipment &Intangibles, net 127,225 108,022 3,045(a) 124,899(d) 374,087

260,694(c)

Other Assets:
Notes and mortgages receivable 20,003 12,371 8,172(c) 40,546
Other 41,449 110 2,196(a) 43,755

61,452 12,481 10,368 � 84,301

TOTAL ASSETS $ 487,297 $ 137,733 $ 291,107 $ 248,840 $ 667,297

Liabilities and Stockholders�
Equity:
Current liabilities:
Accrued risk reserves $ 80,058 $ � $ 80,058
Other current liabilities 86,984 4,509 91,493

167,042 4,509 � � 171,551

Long-term debt, less current
portion 10,000 8,325 18,325

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTHCARE CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 124

Other noncurrent liabilities 22,260 � 22,260
Deferred lease credit 5,755 � 5,755
Deferred revenue 28,163 28,163
Minority interest in consolidated
subsidiaries � 13,254 13,254(d) �
Stockholders� Equity:
Preferred stock � � 170,460(c) 170,460
Common stock 94,560 138,795 138,795(d) 94,560
Retained earnings 135,366 135,366
Cumulative net income 92,268 92,268(d) �
Cumulative dividends (122,986) 122,986(d)
Unrealized gains on marketable
securities 24,151 3,568 3,294(a) 20,857

3,568(d)

320,255 133,224 251,179 293,446 495,746